

Nos. 07-1428 and 08-328

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

FRANK RICCI, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DESTEFANO, ET AL., Respondents.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR  
WOMEN & FAMILIES AND THE NATIONAL  
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, ET AL. AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JUDITH L. LICHTMAN  
SHARYN TEJANI  
ERIN HUSTINGS  
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP  
FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES  
Washington, DC 20009

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER  
JOCELYN SAMUELS  
FATIMA GOSS GRAVES  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S  
LAW CENTER  
Washington, DC 20036

HELEN NORTON  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
UNIVERSITY OF  
COLORADO LAW  
SCHOOL  
Boulder, CO 80309  
UCB 401  
Wolf Law Building  
Boulder, CO 80309  
303-492-5751

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    TITLE VII'S DISPARATE IMPACT STANDARD HAS PROVEN ENORMOUSLY EFFECTIVE IN CHALLENGING A WIDE RANGE OF EMPLOYER PRACTICES THAT EXCLUDED WOMEN FROM JOBS IN FIREFIGHTING AND ELSEWHERE IN THE PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SECTORS.....	4
A. Height and Weight Requirements.....	7
B. Physical Ability Tests.....	7
C. Other Selection Devices.....	11
D. On-the-Job Working Conditions.....	12
II.   PERSISTENT BARRIERS TO EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY WILL REMAIN UNADDRESSED UNLESS EMPLOYERS CAN IDENTIFY AND CORRECT THEIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES'DISPARATE IMPACT.....	14
III.  THE CITY OF NEW HAVEN NEITHER ENGAGED IN DISPARATE TREATMENT OF PROTECTED CLASS MEMBERS IN VIOLATION OF TITLE VII, NOR DID IT	

CLASSIFY INDIVIDUALS BASED ON PROTECTED CLASS STATUS IN VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	19
<i>Berkman v. City of New York</i> , 536 F. Supp. 177 (E.D.N.Y. 1982).....	10
<i>Bouman v. Block</i> , 940 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Broadnax v. City of New Haven</i> , 415 F.3d 265 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Costa v. Markey</i> , 706 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>DeClue v. Central Illinois Light Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	7
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Dial</i> , 469 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	5
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	passim
<i>Harless v. Duck</i> , 619 F.2d 611 (6th Cir. 1980).....	9-10, 11
<i>Horace v. City of Pontiac</i> , 624 F.2d 765 (6th Cir. 1980).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>James v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , No. 02-cv-3915, 2005 WL 6182322 (S.D.N.Y. March 28, 2005).....	13
<i>Johnson v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-291, 2008 WL 2184230 (S.D. Ohio May 23, 2008).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	19
<i>Lynch v. Freeman</i> , 817 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1987)....	12
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2738 (2007).....	19
<i>Personnel Admin’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	19
<i>Pietras v. Board of Fire Comm’rs</i> , 180 F.3d 468 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Pumphrey v. City of Coeur D’Alene</i> , No. 92-36748, 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 3892, at *2 (9th Cir. Feb. 24, 1994).....	13
<i>Thomas v. City of Evanston</i> , 610 F. Supp. 422 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	10, 13
<i>United States v. City of Erie</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 524 (W.D. Pa. 2005).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 481 F. Supp. 1162 (E.D. Wis. 1979).....	12
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 620 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	6, 19
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	6
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	5
<i>Wedow v. City of Kansas City</i> , 442 F.3d 661, (8th Cir. 2006).....	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	passim
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, §§ 2(2) and 3(2).....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Art Marroquin, <i>Audit Finds Harassment, Discrimination Still Plague LAFD</i> , CITY NEWS SERVICE, Jan. 27, 2006.....	17
Brief of Plaintiff-Appellee at 4, <i>Broadnax v. City of New Haven</i> , No. 04-2196 (2nd Cir. Aug.	

16, 2004).....	6
City of New Haven, State & Local Gov't Info. Report EEO-4 (2007).....	15
Denise M. Hulett, Marc Bendick, Jr., Sheila Y. Thomas, and Francine Moccio, <i>Enhancing Women's Inclusion in Firefighting in the USA</i> , 8 INT'L J. OF DIVERSITY IN ORGANISATIONS, COMMUNITIES, AND NATIONS 189 (2008).....	passim
International Ass'n of Women in Fire and Emergency Services, <i>Minneapolis Walks the Walk</i> .....	8, 11
Jessica Garrison, <i>Firefighter in L.A. Wins \$6.2 Million in Bias Suit</i> , L.A. TIMES, July 5, 2007.....	17
L.M. Sixel, <i>They Want To Climb Fire Ladder, But Can't</i> , HOUSTON CHRONICLE, Jan. 4, 2008.....	12
Meredith Mandell, <i>New Jersey Woman Settles Discrimination Lawsuit</i> , HERALD NEWS, Sept. 9, 2008.....	17
Tony Plohetski & Kate Alexander, <i>Austin Officials: Female Firefighter's Locker Defaced</i> , AUSTIN AMERICAN-STATESMAN, Jan.10, 2007.....	17
